RESOLUTION NO. 18-43

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUTHORIZING PENSACOLA THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT A FDOT BEAUTIFICATION GRANT AND ENTER INTO A **BEAUTIFICATION GRANT AGREEMENT** AND LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION AND **MAINTENANCE** MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation offers a competitive grant program, known as the "FDOT Beautification Grant Program," for the beautification of state transportation facilities through landscape improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Pensacola has an interest in constructing landscape improvements within the Garden Street corridor to support revitalization in accordance with the City's adopted Urban Core Community Redevelopment Area Plan; and

WHEREAS, in order that these improvements may be constructed to the fullest extent, the City Council of the City of Pensacola authorizes the City of Pensacola Community Redevelopment Agency to apply for and accept a Beautification Grant and enter into a Beautification Grant Agreement and a Landscape Construction and Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Pensacola, the City of Pensacola Community Redevelopment Agency and the Florida Department of Transportation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA THAT:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Pensacola hereby authorizes the City of Pensacola Community Redevelopment Agency to apply for a Beautification Grant from the Florida Department of Transportation and if awarded, to accept the grant, and enter into a Beautification Grant Agreement and a Landscape Construction and Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement between the City of Pensacola, the City of Pensacola Community Redevelopment Agency and the Florida Department of Transportation.

- Section 2. The City Council of the City of Pensacola authorizes the Mayor to take all actions necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Resolution.
- Section 3. The City Clerk of the City of Pensacola is hereby directed to send copies of this Resolution to the City of Pensacola Community Redevelopment Agency to attach to its application package for submission to the Florida Department of Transportation and all other persons as directed by the City Council.

	Adopted:
	Approved: President of City Council
ATTEST:City Clerk	

Florida.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect upon the fifth day after adoption, unless otherwise provided pursuant to Section 4.03(d) of the City Charter of the City of Pensacola,